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INTRODUCTION AND PROCEDURAL BACKGROUND

This matter was heard on January 16, 2009 in Columbus, Ohio, before a hearing panel

composed of Jana Emerick, Stephen Rodeheffer, and Paul De Marco, the panel chair. None of

the panel members is from the appellate district from which the complaint arose and none was a

member of the probable cause panel that certified the matter to the Board.

FINDINGS OF FACT

The parties stipulated to the following facts:

1. Respondent was admitted to the practice of law in the state of Ohio on November

6, 1989. Respondent is subject to the Code of Professional Responsibility, the Ohio Rules of

Professional Conduct, and the Rules for the Government of the Bar of Ohio.

2. On September 21, 2007, the Darke County Prosecutors Office filed a Complaint

in the Darke County Juvenile Court against 10-year-old Timothy Byers with five delinquency
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counts of murder and one delinquency count of aggravated arson as a result of a September 16,

2007 fire that killed Byers's mother, sister and three other children.

3. That same day, Byers was remanded to the custody of West Central Juvenile

Detention Center in Troy, Ohio.

4. On September 25, 2007, respondent was retained to represent 10-year-old

Timothy Byers.

5. On September 26, 2007, Darke County Juvenile Court Judge Michael McClurg

sealed the court file. On September 28, 2007, Judge McClurg issued a verbal order that

prohibited respondent and the prosecuting attorney from discussing the case with the media.

This verbal order was journalized on October 24, 2007 and is attached hereto as Joint Exhibit 6.

6. On September 27, 2007, respondent filed a request for discovery with the Darke

County Juvenile court. A copy of the request for discovery is attached hereto as Joint Exhibit 1.

7. On October 5, 2007, respondent filed a motion to compel discovery asking the

court to compel the Darke County Prosecutor to promptly provide a response to respondent's

discovery request. A copy of the motion to compel is attached hereto as Joint Exhibit 3.

8. On this same date, respondent directed a member of his office staff to deliver a

copy of the motion to compel discovery to the Darke County Daily Advocate newspaper ("Daily

Advocate"). By doing so; respondent violated Judge McClurg's order regarding

communications with the media.

9. The October 9, 2007 edition of the Daily Advocate included an article on the

motion to compel discovery filed by respondent. A copy of the October 9, 2007 article is

attached hereto as Joint Exhibit 4.
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10. On October 11, 2007, Judge McClurg conducted a hearing to address the October

9, 2007 Daily Advocate article and determine whether respondent violated the order regarding

communications with the media. (Agreed Stipulations ¶ 10)

11. A portion of the hearing was conducted on the record. A copy of the transcript

from the portion of the hearing that was on the record is attached hereto as Joint Exhibit 5.

12. At this hearing, Respondent made the following statements:

•"I said some things to my staff that I believe... I believe was misconstrued, but I'm
not going to hold them responsible and I believe that a copy of that.. . of that motion
later on in the day got delivered over there without my knowledge." (Ex. 5 at 8-9)

•"I take responsibility for that because if they thought that that was my intent or that's
what I wanted to happen, and they did that, then that's still my responsibility. It
was...it was not my intent." (Ex. 5 at 9)

13. In light of the fact that respondent had previously directed a member of his staff

to deliver the motion to compel to the Daily Advocate, the above referenced statements were

false and misleading.

14. On or about November 7, 2007, Darke County Prosecutor Phillip D. Hoover filed

a grievance with the Darke County Bar Association. Mr. Hoover also sent a copy of the

grievance to Judge McClurg.

15. On November 29, 2007, Judge McClurg issued an entry concluding that Mr.

Rohrer violated the court order prohibiting communication with the media. A copy of the

November 29, 2007 entry is attached hereto as Joint Exhibit 7.

16. In March 2008, Darke County Juvenile Court Judge Michael McClurg found

Byers not competent to face juvenile delinquency charges against him and dismissed the pending

charges.
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17. After respondent's assistant Daphne Laux informed the prosecutor's office that he

had instructed her to send the motion to compel to the newspaper, respondent terminated her for

violating his office policy against divulging confidential information about cases. In a

subsequent letter to the unemployment bureau concerning her termination, he again suggested

that Ms. Laux was responsible for sending the motion to the newspaper

CONCLUSIONS OF LAW

Relator and respondent stipulated that respondent's conduct violated the following Ohio

Rules of Professional Conduct: Rule 3.3(a)(1) [a lawyer shall not knowingly make a false

statement of fact to a tribunal or fail to correct a false statement of material fact previously made

to a tribunal by the lawyer]; Rule 3.4(c) [a lawyer shall not knowingly disobey an obligation

under the rules of a tribunal]; Rule 8.4(c) [a lawyer shall not engage in conduct involving

dishonesty, fraud, deceit, or misrepresentation]; and Rule 8.4(d) [a lawyer shall not engage in

conduct that is prejudicial to the administration of justice]. Accordingly, the panel finds that

respondent's conduct violated the above Rules.

Respondent disagrees with relator's contention that his conduct violated Ohio Rule of

Professional Conduct: 8.4(h) [a lawyer shall not engage in conduct that adversely reflects upon

his fitness to practice law]. Based upon the panel's inability to discern whether respondent's

conduct was impulsive or not (discussed in detailed below), the panel does find by clear and

convincing evidence that his conduct adversely reflected upon his fitness to practice law.

APPROPRIATE SANCTION

Relator asks for a six-month actual suspension, while respondent urges "something less

than an actual suspension." In deciding between these alternatives, the panel gave consideration
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to the recognized i'actors in aggravation and mitigation and to precedents established by the

Supreme Court of Ohio.

AGGRAVATING FACTORS

Relator urges the panel to find as an aggravating factor that respondent acted with a

selfish or dishonest motive. In violating the juvenile court's gag order, respondent seems to have

let three factors cloud his judgment: ( 1) his concern for the safety of a ten-year old boy in lock-

up; (2) his antagonistic history with the assistant prosecutor;t and (3) his perception that the

publicity he was generating by releasing his motion to the newspaper would somehow nudge the

judge in a direction favorable to his cl.ient: The judge took the measure of this violation and

punished respondent by citing him for contempt and imposing a fine and jail time, which the

court suspended on the condition that respondent not engage in further violations of the gag

order or "attacks of a personal nature ...." All indications are respondent's violation of the gag

order was the impulsive act of an attorney whose judgment was clouded in the heat of battle. If

any motive can be discerned from this at all - for acting with a motive seems to us inconsistent

with acting impulsively - the panel cannot conclude it was a selfish one, since respondent

seemed so clearly intent on protecting a vulnerable client.

As for whether respondent made his false statement to the juvenile court with a selfish or

dishonest motive, it bears noting that the judge was unconvinced by respondent's cover story -

i. e. , that a member of his staff leaked the filing without his approval - given the judge's

statement in his entry that respondent had "made a mistake" and "let his emotions get the best of

him." (Ex.7) Unconvincing though respondent's cover story might have been to this particular

judge, it nevertheless constituted a false statement to a court on a matter directly relevant to a

' The juvenile court's entry sanctioning respondent repeatedly referred to the feud between respondent and the
assistant prosecutor, noting that the violation had occurred "in the middle of a personal conflict" characterized by
"both sides making personal attacks through filings or the Court process." (Ex.7)
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violation of one of the court's orders, and we must treat it as such. In this instance, respondent

knew he was being summoned to court to discuss an apparent violation of the gag order. He

certainly had time to consider the explanation he would give. In that sense, he had a sufficient

opportunity to form a motive to mislead the judge. But we cannot tell from the evidence before

us whether respondent went to court with his cover story in mind,2 or went intending to come

clean with the judge and impulsively blurted out the cover story instead. While we believe that

respondent acted dishonestly by not owning up to his misconduct and that his misstatement was

a clumsy attempt to deflect blame from himself, we do not have a sufficient basis for finding as

an aggravating factor that he acted with a dishonest or selfish motive, since, as note above, acting

with such a motive seems to us inconsistent with acting impulsively.

Relator also urges us to interpret respondent's representations to the juvenile court and to

the unemployment bureau as repetitively deceptive and to find as an aggravating factor that

respondent engaged in a"pattern of misconduct." The panel does not find this argument

convincing. We regard respondent's false statements to the court as comprising a single,

inaccurate cover story. His extrajudicial statements concerning Ms. Laux in the letter to the

unemployment bureau, while they pertain to the same general subject matter as his statements in

court, are not sufficiently linked to those in-court statements (for example, they were made

several inonths after the case ended) to constitute any salient "pattern" of deception on

respondent's part. Having listened to all of the evidence concerning the letter to the

unemployment bureau and its apparent subtext, we can only say this much with confidence: by

initially casting blame on his staff member and subordinate (Daphne Laux), and firing her,

2 Neither Ms. Laux nor any otheremployee who might have personal knowledge relevant to this point was called as
a witness.
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respondent neutralized the impact of his later mea culpas 3 While we do not find as an

aggravating factor that respondent refused to acknowledge the wrongful nature of his conduct in

these proceedings, it would strain credulity for us to find as a mitigating factor that he

immediately and unequivocally took responsibility for his actions or made timely efforts to

rectify their consequences.

Relator also contends that respondent made false statements during the disciplinary

process by downplaying the situation in a letter to relator. We disagree. In actuality,

respondent's letter accurately recounted statements made by the juvenile court in its entry.

While those statements could be interpreted as downplaying the situation, that is precisely what

the juvenile court's entry seemed intent on doing. We do not find as an aggravating factor that

respondent made false statements to relator.°

For all of these reasons, we find no aggravating factors by clear and convincing evidence

and, thus, no justification for recommending a more severe sanction,

MITIGATING FACTORS

The parties have stipulated to the following mitigating factors: ( 1) respondent has no

prior disciplinary record; and (2) respondent has displayed a cooperative attitude toward these

proceedings. Based on these stipulations and the evidence presented, the panel finds clear and

convincing evidence of the following mitigating factors: ( 1) respondent has no prior disciplinary

record; (2) the juvenile court already imposed sanctions on him; (3) respondent has displayed a

cooperative attitude toward these proceedings; and (4) he has presented character.witnesses and

letters attesting to his good character and reputation.

' Based on respondent's unsubstantiated but also unrebutted assertion that Ms. Laux's alleged relationship and
communications with someone in the prosecutor's office figured in her firing, we are not confident we know the full
story about her firing and, thus, are reluctant to base more than this conclusion on it.

° The juvenile court judge did not testify in this matter.
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The witnesses and letters presented describe a dedicated attorney who feels a deep sense

of obligation to those who place their trust in him. As one example of this, respondent and his

wife adopted one of the vulnerable, unwanted children he routinely encountered in his work with

abused or neglected children. This perhaps provides insight about the extent to which

respondent's violation of the gag order might.have been affected by his concern for the safety of

a ten-year old boy in lock-up. We also note that respondent's witnesses and letters stressed the

effect that a suspension of respondent from the practice of law would have on the already

strained pool of criminal lawyers qualified to accept appointments for felony indigent defense

cases in Darlce County.

PRECEDENTS ESTABLISHED BY THE SUPREME COURT

At the panel's request, the parties submitted post-hearing briefs discussing established

Supreme Court precedents relevant to the appropriate sanction in this case. Each side has cited

cases supporting and refuting the proposition that lawyers who make misrepresentations to courts

are invariably given actual suspensions.

Relator quotes the Supreme Court's emphatic statement in Cleveland Bar Assn. v. Herzog

(1999), 87 Ohio St.3d 215, 217, "We will not allow attorneys who lie to courts to continue

practicing law without interruption." In Herzog, the attorney made misrepresentations to the

bankruptcy court in his own bankruptcy proceedings. These misrepresentations were ineffectual

insofar as that court did not appear to believe them. In that sense, Herzog, in which the attorney

was suspended for six months, seems facially similar to this case. It bears noting, however, that

Mr. Herzog's misrepresentations were made in sworn testimony and as part of a "course of

conduct" indicating a clear pattern of deception and concealment on his part, which included his

efforts to hide assets and conceal income from the bankruptcy trustee. Thus, while Herzog may
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appear facially similar to this case in that the court in each case appeared to see through the

attorney's in-court misrepresentations, the panel finds Herzog distinguishable from this case in

that Mr. Herzog's course of conduct lasted throughout, and clearly impeded, his bankruptcy

proceedings. The fact that Mr. Herzog's actions warranted an actual suspension of six months

must be considered in this light, particularly when comparing Herzog to a case like this one, in

which respondent's misrepresentations comprised a discrete, isolated part of the proceedings that

had no relationship to or effect on the rest of the case.

For his part, respondent relies on various Supreme Court decisions involving dishonesty

on the part of lawyers, only one of which the Court's recent 4-3 decision in Disciplinary Counsel

v. Taylor, 120 Ohio St.3d 366, 2008-Ohio-6202, involved a lawyer's misrepresentation made

directly to a judge. Among other ethical lapses, the lawyer in Taylor had told the court he was

representing an individual, without mentioning the individual had died. Id. at ¶ 14. The Supreme

Court imposed a stayed one-year suspension (after the Board had recommended a stayed six-

month suspension), noting the attorney's history of competent, ethical practice and the fact his

actions were part of a sincere and selfless course of conduct. In discounting the need for actual

time off from the practice of law, the Court stressed that "[t]he disciplinary process exists `notto

punish the offender but to protect the public from lawyers who are unworthy of the trust and

confidence essential to the attorney-client relationship and to allow us to ascertain the lawyer's

fitness to practice law. "' Id. at ¶ 20 citing Akron Bar Assn. v. Catanzarite, 119 Ohio St. 3d 313,

2008-Ohio-4063, ¶ 37.

Focusing on what public protection demands, the panel concludes respondent's isolated

misrepresentation more closely resembles the situation in Taylor than that of Herzog. Although

one could argue that respondent's violation of a court order compounded his misrepresentation,
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that additional feature does not make an actual suspension imperative. See Stark Cty Bar Assn v.

Ake, 111 Ohio St.3d 266, 2006-Ohio-5704, ¶ 39 (despite noting the lawyer "`deliberately"' and

"`in a calculated fashion"' had "`violated a court's order on five separate occasions"' and that

"`[t]his was hardly a spontaneous act in the heat of battle,"' the Court declined to order an actual

suspension). Given that the juvenile court vindicated its own processes by sanctioning

respondent for disobeying its gag order, we primarily view our task as fashioning a sanction that

will protect the public from the prospecl that respondent will again make a misrepresentation to a

court. Whether respondent's false statement was the product of a carefully conceived motive to

deceive or simply an impulse to conceal his culpability, a misrepresentation to a court is a

misrepresentation to a court, and cannot be condoned. A court's ability to uncover and remedy

an attorney's violation of one of its orders depends on complete candor from all lawyers

involved. When the lawyers involved instead misrepresent their or one another's culpability for

such a violation, it undermines not only the order violated but also the court's ability to remedy

the violation and avoid repetition. Still, as noted, our task is to prescribe a sanction that will

protect the public from this particular lawyer. Observing respondent's demeanor at the hearing

and listening to the testimony of his witnesses convinced us that actual time off from the practice

of law is not necessary to protect the public from further misstatements by this particular lawyer.

The Supreme Court repeatedly has observed that, while conduct by an attorney involving

dishonesty or misrepresentation "usually requires an actual suspension from the practice of law

for an appropriate period of time, . . . mitigating evidence can justify a lesser sanction."

Disciplinary Counsel v. Carroll, 106 Ohio St.3d 84, 2005-Ohio-3805, ¶ 13. In Carrotl, despite

the attorney's representation, mitigating factors - such as the absence of a prior disciplinary

record, his cooperation in the disciplinary proceedings, the fact he already had been otherwise
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punished, the lack of a selfish or dishonest motive, his reputation for good character, and his

representation of needy clients - and the absence of any aggravating factors convinced the

Supreme Court thaf a lesser sanction than actual suspension was warranted. Because the same

mitigating factors exist in this case and the aggravating factors found in Taylor are not present

here, the panel concliudes, as the Supreme Court did in Carroll, that a six-month suspension,

stayed in its entirety, will adequately protect the public.

CONCLUSION

Accordingly, the panel recommends as the appropriate sanction that respondent receive a six-

month suspension, stayed in its entirety, on the condition that he commits no further misconduct

during the length of the stay.

BOARD RECOMMENDATION

Pursuant to Gov. Bar Rule V(6)(L), the Board of Commissioners on Grievances and

Discipline of the Supreme Court of Ohio considered this matter on April 3, 2009, The Board

adopted the Findings of Fact, Conclusions of Law, and Recommendation of the Panel and

recommends that Respondent, David A. Rohrer, be suspended for six months with six months

stayed on conditions in the State of Ohio. The Board further recommends that the cost of these

proceedings be taxed to Respondent in any disciplinary order entered, so that execution may

issue.
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Pursuant to the order of the Board of Commissioners on
Grievances and Discipline of the Supreme Court of Ohio,
I hereby certify the foregoing Findings of Fact, Conclusions
of Law, and Recommendations as those of the Board.

NAfiHAN W. MARSHALL, Secreta
Board of Commissioners on
Grievances and Discipline of
The Supreme Court of Ohio
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OF
THE SUPREME COURT OF OHIO
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David A. Rohrer, Esq.
Attorney Registration (0042428) . Case No. 08-066

Respondent, FILED
Disciplinary Counsel • JAN 14 2009

Relator. BOARD OF COMMISSIONERS
ON GRIEVANCES & DISCIPLINE

AGREED STIPULATIONS

INTRODUCTION

Relator Disciplinary Counsel, and Respondent David A. Rohrer, do hereby stipulate

to the admission of the following facts, violations, mitigation, and exhibits.

STIPULATED FACTS

1. Respondent was admitied to the practice of law in the state of Ohio on November 6,

1989. Respondent is subject to the Code of Professional Responsibility, the Ohio

Rules of Professional Conduct, and the Rules for the govemment of the Bar of Ohio.

2. On September 21, 2007, the Darke County Prosecutors Office filed a Complaint in

the Darke County Juvenile Court against 10-year-old Timothy Byers with five

delinquency counts of murder and one delinquency count of aggravated arson as a



result of a September 16, 2007 fire that killed Byers' mother, sister and three other

children.

3. That same day, Byers was remanded to the custody of West Central Juvenile

Detention Center in Troy, Ohio.

4. On September 25, 2007, respondent was retained to represent 10-year-old Timothy

Byers.

5. On September 26, 2007 Darke County Juvenile Court Judge Michael McClurg

sealed the court file. On September 28, 2007, Judge McClurg issued a verbal order

that prohibited respondent and the prosecuting attorney from discussing the case

with the media. This verbal order was journalized on October 24, 2007 and is

attached hereto as Joint Exhibit 6.

6. On September 27, 2007, Respondent filed a request for discovery with the Darke

County Juvenile Court. A copy of the request for discovery is attached hereto as

Joint Exhibit 1.

7. On October 5, 2007, Respoindent filed a motion to compel discovery asking the court,

to compel the Darke County Prosecutor to promptly provide a response to

respondent's discovery request. A copy of the motion to compel is attached hereto as

Joint Exhibit 3.

8. On this same date, respondent directed a member of his office staff to deliver a copy

of the motion to compel discovery to the Darke County Daily Advocate newspaper

("Daily Advocate"). By doing so, respondent violated Judge McClurg's order

regarding communications with the media.

vo5661.000001/t4818•8585-74»n
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9. The October 9, 2007 edition of the Daily Advocate included an article on the motion

to compel discovery filed by respondent. A copy of the October 9, 2007 article is

attached hereto as Joint Exhibit 4.

10. On October 11, 2007, Judge McClurg conducted a hearing to address the October 9,

2007 Daily Advocate article and determine whether respondent violated the order

regarding communications with the media.

11. A portion of the hearing was conducted on the record. A copy of the transcript from

the portion of the hearing that was on the record is attached hereto as Joint Exhibit 5.

12. At this hearing, Respondent made the following statements:

•"I said some things to my staff that I believe ... I believe was misconstrued

but Pm not going to hold them responsible and I believe that a copy of that

... of that motion later on in the day got delivered over there without my

knowledge."

•"I take responsibility for that because if they thought that that was my

intent or that's what I wanted to happen, and they did that, then that's still

my responsibility. It was ... it was not my intent."

13. In light of the fact that Respondent had previously directed a member of his staff to

deliver the motion to compel to the Daily Advocate, the above referenced statements

were false and misleading.

14. On or about November 7, 2007, Darke County Prosecutor Phillip D. Hoover filed a

grievance with the Darke County Bar Association. Mr. Hoover also sent a copy of

the grievance to Judge McClurg.

105661.000001/M4313-3585-7411vi 3



15. On November 29, 2007, Judge McClurg issued an entry concluding that Mr. Rohrer

violated the court order prohibiting connnunication with the media. A copy of the

November 29, 2007 entry is attached hereto as Joint Exhibit 7.

16. In March of 2008, Darke County Juvenile Court Judge Michael McClurg found

Byers not competent to face juvenile delinquency charges against him and dismissed

the pending charges.

STIPULATED VIOLATIONS

Relator and Respondent stipulate that respondent's conduct violates Ohio Rules of

Professional Conduct: 3.3(a)(1) [a lawyer shall not knowingly make a false statement of

fact to a tribunal or fail to correct a false statement of material fact previously made to a

tribunal by the lawyer]; 3.4(c) [a lawyer shall not knowingly disobey an obligation

under the rules of a tribunal]; 8.4(c) [a lawyer shall not engage in conduct involving

fraud, deceit, dishonesty, or misrepresentation]; and 8.4(d) [a lawyer shall not engage in

conduct that is prejudicial to the administration ofjustice].

DISPUTED VIOLATIONS

Relator and Respondent disagree that respondent's conduct violates Ohio Rule of

Professional Conduct: 8.4(h) [a lawyer shall not engage in conduct that adversely

reflects upon his fitness to practice law].
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STIPULATED MITIGATION

1. Respondent has no prior disciplinary record.

2. Respondent has displayed a cooperative attitude toward these proceedings.

STIPULATED EXHIBITS

Exhibit 1 September 27, 2007 Notice of Appearance and Request for Discovery

Exhibit 2 October 1, 2007 Entry

Exhibit 3 October 5, 2007 Motion to Compel

Exhibit 4 October 9, 2007 article from the Daily Advocate

Exhibit 5 Hearing transcript from October 11, 2007

Exhibit 6 October 24, 2007 Entry

Exhibit 7 November 29, 2007 Entry

Exhibit 8 Court docket for Timothy Byers matter
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CONCLUSION

The above are stipulated to and entered into by agreement by the undersigned

parties on this 40' day of January 2009.

onathan E.ughlan (0026424)
Disciplinary ounsel

.11^'

Robert Berger (0064922)
Assistant Disciplinary Counsel
Counsel for Relator

Rasheeda Z. Khan (0V75054)
Kegler Brown Hill & Ritter Co., L.P.A.
Counsel for Respondent

Geoffrey Stem (0013119)
Kegler Brown Hill & Ritter Co., L.P.A.
Counsel for Respondent

-DQy1 d - A - 1106rm ^ PeP QK Owl1"ue-i/ aldps

David A. Rohrer, Esq. (0042428) 11141601 ^^Zk
Respondent
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CONCLUSION

The above are stipulated to and entered into by agreement by the undersigned

parties on this day of January 2009.

Jonathan E. Coughlan (0026424) Rasheeda Z. Khan (0075054)
Disciplinary Counsel Kegler Brown Hill & Ritter Co., L.P.A.

Counsel for Respondent

Robert Berger (0064922) Geoffrey Stem (0013119)
Assistant Disciplinary Counsel Kegler Brown Hill & Ritter Co., L.P.A.
Counsel for Relator Counsel for Respondent

id A. Rohrer, Esq. (0042428)
Respondent
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IN THE COMMON PLEAS COURT OF DARKE COUNTY, OHIO
JUVENILE DIVISION

IN THE MATTER OF:

TIMOTHY D. BYERS

Alleged Delinquent Child

CASE NO: 20720309

MICHAEL D. McCLUR+,a, JUDGE

NOTICE OF APPEARrMCE:
REQUEST FOR DISGaVERY

Now comes Attorney, David A. Rohrer, and enters his appearance as trial

attorney for the Alleged Delinquent Child, TIMOTHY D. BYERS.

Now comes TIMOTHY D. BYERS, by and through his Attomey, David A. Rohrer,

and hereby makes this written request, pursuant to Rule 24(A) of thel Ohio Rules of

Juvenile Procedure, to all other parties to allow inspection, copying, or ptmtographing of

the following Information, documents, and material in your custody, controi or

possession:

1. The names and last known addresses of each witness 1F>
the occurrence which forms the basis of the charge c:r
defense;

2. Copies of any written statements made by any party or
witness;

LAW UFFICEOF
DAVID A. IlO7iBEB

ATTORNEY AT LAW
537 SOUTH BROADWAY

SL'ITE 202

^•REENVILLE. OB 45331

__EPIfONE 1937) 546-OOt0

FACSIMILE (937) $48-5006

3. Transcriptions, recordings, and summaries of any or:li
statements of any party or witness, except the wo•k
product of counsel;

4. Any scientific or other reports which a party intends vo
introduce at the hearing, or which pertain to physicui
evidence which a party Intends to introduce;



5. Photographs and any physical evidence which a party
intends to introduce at the hearing.

The undersigned also asks that the Prosecutor, or other party to whom this

request is directed, promptly make available for discovery and inspectior any additional

information which you may discover, subsequent to compiiance with this request that

would have been subject to Inspection, discovery, or disclosure under this original

Request.

Respectfully submitted,

A. ROHRER
•R

(0042422 )
Attomey for Timothy D. Byera
537 S. Broadway, Suite 202
Greenville, Ohio 45331
(937) 548-0010

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

The undersigned hereby certifies that a true and correct copy o" the foregoing
Notice of Appearance and Request for Discovery was served upon Phillip D. Hoover,
Assistant Prosecuting Attorney, Third. Floor Darke County Courthouse, C•eenville Ohio,
45331 this 27"' day of September, 2007.

D A. ROHRER (004242.:)
Attorney for Timothy D. Byers.

LAW OFFICE OF
DAVID A. ROHRER

ATTORNEY AT LAW
$77 SOUTH BROADWAY

SUITE ]03
(iR EF.7tV I7.LF., OH 45131

T_ AONE 19371348-0010

FACSIMILE 19371349•5006



FILED
Juvenile Court

IN THE COMMON PLEAS COURT OF DARKE COUNTY, OH1iQT 0 12007

JUVENILE DIVISION

IN THE MATTER OF:

(AN UNNAMED CHILD)

AN ALLEGED DELINQUENT.CHILD

DARKE COUNTY, OHIO
CASE NUMBER: RMI1909cClurg, Juvenile Judge

ENTRY

This matter came on for hearing on the 28a' day of September, 2007 on the issues

of closure to the press, the use of the child's name and related GAG orders. Present at the

hearing were the G.A.L., Children Services Attorney and representatives, Prosecutor's

Office, various members of the media and their counsel, various members of the Court's

staff and Defense counsel and materrtal grandmother and step grandfather.

Testimony was given and statements were made by certain members of the press

and attorneys for several media outlets. A good discussion was held on the issues and all

who att.ended were given an opportunity to speak.

The Court may close the proceedings altogether, open the proceedings

completely, or some combination thereof.

It can further issue GAG orders that it deems appropriate.

It can fiurther remove the press from parts of the proceedings that address highly,

sensitive issues that affect the child and its' future from a social, psychological or family

history standpoint. If the Court would do this, it acknowledges an in camera inspection

of the record by counsel for the media can be held at a later time and objections made to

the Court rulings.



There is no constitutional right of access to juvenile delinquency proceedings.

Traditional interests of confidentiality and rehabilitation prevent the public from having a

qualified constitutional right of access to juvenile delinquency proceedings.

The Court indicated it had ajob to do and that is to act as a st.eward of the judicial

system. Juvenile Courts serve an unique role as instruments of real rehabilitation. The

Court indicated that it deals with a lot of bad kids, but we deal with more good kids who

do real dumb things. The press needs to think about that and do responsible reporting.

The Court believes that press access to Juvenile Court proceedings can be done on

a case by case basis.

Therefore, based upon the testimony, the statements of counsel, documents filed

and the totality of the circumstances, the Court will allow the press access to these

proceedings, but that they may not use the juvenile's name or televise or take pictures of

said juvenile with conditions further shown below.

The Court finds that televising or photography of said juvenile and the use of his

name could harr►i the child and affect the faimess of the proceedings.

The Court further finds that the hann to the child by photographing, televising and

using the child's name outweighs the benefit of public access.

The age of the child; the fact that he's still only accused, not convicted; the short

and long term effect on the child and his family, physically, socially and emotionally; the

need to shield the child as much as possible from publicity; the threats to safety and need

to protect from harm or violence all are aspects considered by the Court in its' decisions.

The updated Order as to press coverage is as follows:



As to press coverage, it is the Order of the Court that the press and news media

will be allowed to attend Court hearings, on the following conditions:

1.) a written request will need to be made to the Court to be able to be able to

attend a hearing.

2.) only one person per newspaper, T.V. station; or media unit, unless prior

permission obtained from the Court.

3.) pictures, radio and T.V. transmissions, and voice recording devices will be

allowed so long as no pictures or T.V. transmission of the child whatsoever

may be taken. This applies to the Court parking lot, hallways and anywhere

the child might be Ordered to during these proceedings.

4.) Channel7 and Steve Baker specifically shall be the only TV coverage allowed

in the Courtroom and he will dispense the televising of the proceedings from

there.

5.) no cell phones, pagers, or beepers shall be allowed without the consent of the

Court.

6.) child's name shall not be used unless the proceedings become a court

authorized S.Y.O. proceeding.

The Court wishes to again make it clear that this does not authorize public access,

only the press.

Persons cotnmitting any violations of proper conduct shall be removed from the

Courtroom, hallway, waiting area, or entryways.

The above are the Orders of the Court.



chael D. McClurg
Darke County Juven

CC: Prosecution
Defense
Children Services
GAL
W. Robinson, Greenville Daily Advocate
Counsel for Dayton Daily News, T.V. 2, and Channel 7
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FILED
Juvenile Court

tICT D `i 200E

DARKE COLINTV. OF1i^, COMMON PLEAS COURT OF DARKE COUNTY, OHIOMicnael D. McClurg, ^uvenil^"lu^i^
JUVENILE DIVISION

IN THE MATTER OF: CASE NO: 20720309

TIMOTHY D. BYERS MICHAEL D. McCLURG, JUDGE

Alleged Delinquent Child . MOTION TO COMPEL DISCOVERY

Now comes the Alleged Delinquent Child, Timothy D. Byers, by and through

counsel, David A. Rohrer, and pursuant to Rule 24 (B) of the Ohio Rules of Juvenile

Procedure, hereby moves this Court for an Order compelling the State of Ohio to

provide discovery to Counsel for the alleged juvenile delinquent immediately and to

sanction the State of Ohio, prohibit the State of Ohio from introducing in evidence the

materiai not disclosed and/or sanction the State of Ohio for refusing to timely submit

discovery to counsel for the accused.

Defendant sets forth the reasons for this Motion in the accompanying

memorandum.

RWspectfuiiy submitt@d,

LAW OFFICE OF
DAVID A. ROHAEB

ATTORNEY AT LAW
537 SOUTH BROADWAY

SUITE 202
F.ENVILLE.O4I45331

TELEpHOt<E f937, 548-0010

FACSIMILE (937) 548-5006

DAViD A. ROHRER (0042428)
Attomey for Minor Child
537 S. Broadway, Suite 202
Greenville, Ohio 45331
(937) 548-0010

I



MEMORANDUM

On September 21,2007, the Darke County Prosecutors Office filed a Complaint

in the Darke County Juvenile Court against the minor child for one count of Aggravated

Arson, contrary to Section 2909.02 (A)(1) of the Ohio Revised Code, and being a felony

of the first degree if committed by an adult, and five counts of Murder, contrary to

Section 2903.02 (B) of the Ohio Revised Code, being an unclassified felony if

LAW OFFICE OF

DAVID A. ROHRER
ATTORNEY AT LAW

S37 SOUTH BROADWAY

SUITE 202

FENVH,LE. OH 45331

TELEPHONE 19371548-0010

FACSIMILE 19371541-5006

committed by an adult. That same day the minor child was remanded to the custody of

West Central Juvenile Detention Facility in Troy, Ohio. On September 27, 2007,

Counsel for the minor child flied a Notice of Appearance and Request for Discovery

with the Darke County Juvenile Court along with other motions and said motions were

delivered personally to the Darke County Prosecutor's Office the same day.

To date, there has been no discovery released from the Darke County

Prosecutor's Office to Counsel for the minor child. This has occurred despite the fact

that two hearings have already been conducted in the Darke County Juvenile Court in

this matter: the first on Friday, September 28, 2007 concerning press coverage and an

initial hearing on Monday, October 1, 2007 which addressed continued incarceration of

the minor child. On Wednesday, October 3, 2007. Counsel for the minor child spoke to

Assistant Prosecuting Attomey Phillip Hoover by telephone requesting that discovery be

sent to his office immediately. That request obviously fell on deaf ears.

Pursuant to Rule 24 of the Ohio Rules ofJuvenile Procedure, "Ifat any time

during the course of the proceedings ft is brought to the attention of the court

that a person has failed to comply with an order issued pursuant to this rule, the

court maygrant a continuance, prohibit the person from Introducing In evidence

the material not disclosed, or enter such other order as It deems just under the

I



circumstances."

Counsel for the minor child has been handcuffed by the Darke County

Prosecutor's Office in preparing an aggressive and adequate defense for the minor

child by withholding discovery. Counsel for the minor child is also concerned by the

failure of the State of Ohio to provide discovery in a timely matter due to the fact that

the Assistant Prosecuting Attorney Phillip Hoover has already been admonished in prior

Darke County Common Pleas cases for withholding discovery or springing surprise

discovery immediately prior to trial.

WHEREFORE, Counsel forthe minorchild requests this Honorable Courtto compel

the State of Ohio to immediately provide discovery to counsel forthe minor child and to

sanction the State of Ohio with appropriate fines so that this pattern of failing to provide

discovery ceases on behalf of the State of Ohio.

Respectfully submitted,

DAVID A. ROHRER (0042428)
Attomey for the Minor Child

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

The undersigned hereby certifies that a true and correct copy of the foregoing
Motion To Compel Discovery was forwarded by regular U.S. Mail, postage prepaid to
Phillip Hoover, Assistant Prosecuting Attomey, Darke County Courthouse, Greenville,
Ohio 45331 this 51h day of October, 20076: ,

LAW OFFICE OF

DAVID A. ROHRER
ATTOBNEY AT LAW

537 SOUTH BROADWAY

SUITE 202

EENVILLE, OH 45331

TELEPIiONE19371548•0010

rACSIIdILE 18371548•5006

DAVID A. ROHRER (0042428)
Attomey for the Minor Child
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C-omplai nt filed
Defense attorney for 10-year.old boy files a

motion to compel discovery against DC
prosecutor Phil Hoover

By Christina Chabners
Advocate Correspondent

with the Darke County Juvenile
Court in an effort to obtain all
information andevidence that
the Prosecutor's Office and

GRBENViLLE - "Counsel
for the minor child has been
handcuffed by ' the Darke
Coiinty Prosecutor's office in
prepating an aggressive and
adeqtiate defense for the miuor

by withhokling discovery."
This statement was in a

Motion 7b Compel Discovery by
David Rohrer, attorney for the
10-year-old bby accused of start-
ing the Sep. 16th fire. The
motion was ffied on the minor's
behalf Friday.

On Sep. 27, Rohrer filed the
initial Request For Discovery

Assisting Prosecutiug P.ttorney
Phil Hoover may have regarding
the boy.

As of Friday, he had not
received the information.
^ Rohrer filed the complaint
becauee he stated that there had
already been'two hearings con-
ducted and he had personally
talked to Hoover last
Wednesday

Aceording to the court docu-
ment, this request has not been
filled.

At press time, Hoover's office
was closed and he was not avail-
able to comment.

Guideline for political letters
Effective Monday, Oetober 29 at 9 a.m. our standard guide-

lines for political letters will be observed.
Letters involving any upcoming issues at the polls on

November 6 will be limited to a maammum of 600 words. Nq
eaoeptions.

Please be advised that while po&cy allows 600 word letters,
The Daily Advocate still recommends keeping letters brief and
to-the point. They wiA reach more readers.

E-mailed letters will be verified by return e-mail. Typed or
hand-written ldtters must be clearly legible and have a day-
tixp phone number for verification. Letters that cannot be
verified will not be published. All letters must include the
community you reside in.

Deadline for receipt of political letters is 9 a.m. Monday
Oct. 29. -

Watch for our special political edition of The Daily Advocate
to be published on Nov 2.

A moratorim on aII political editorial content will be
observed starting with the Saturday Nov. Nov. 3 issue.

TOornhiii on - i
tour of . duty

By-George Starks Thornbill. "Wh,
Sports ^Reporter into the Army,
gstnr.ks^dailyadvocate.com thinli about res

Now,Ihaveg
that I have tot

ANSONIA When think about a
Ansonia . native Daniel make decisions
Thornhill enlisted in the them. My decis
United States Arm^y five years protect them o

did he know where it harm's way."
d bini. When Tlu

iNwo tours . of du in entered the E
Iraq, and now deployed in assigned to an

anietan with the 173rd 7bday, he's Mil
Airbourne; Thornhill is back in his Airbourne u
the states for an- 18-daq stay from artillery b
with his family in Ansoma. was an easy

According to Thornhill, stay- Thornhill.
ing alive and performii►g your "Ttiere isn't n
given duties in a combat situa- artillery person
tion is a job in itsel£ He gives world, but there
credit'where credit is due. . a use for law en

"I can thank my driR ser- cere. So I decid
geants for my ability to react Thornhill point

cchalmers@•lailyadvocate.com
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FdL^D
Juvenile Go-t€rt

APR 0 3 2008

DARKE COUNTY, OHIO
Michael D. McCiurg, Juvenile Judge

-- I'N --R-E:- - -DAR'K-E -COUNTY J'UVENILE 'C'OURT

CASE NUMBER 20720309

UNNAMED CHILD

OCTOBER 11, 2007

MIKE MOBLEY REPORTING 937-222-2259
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(Thereupon, the following was

transcribed via audio file.)

THE COURT: We're on the record in

regard to the Timothy Douglas Byers inatter, Case

Number 20720309.

And we are on the record but the

reason for the record is to have a record of what

we have talked about here today. This is not

i n-t e n-d e d-to --b e-u-s e d f o rm a l ly-,--- b u t--j us-t t-o--b e, ------ -

again, something to make sure that we know what

we talk about.

I have a -- let me go back just a

little bit. From what I understand anyway, the

file in this case is sealed. I've checked with

my staff. No documents have left this office.

The only one handling it is my clerk

Patty. Patty has assured me that no documents

have left this office. No documents have been

shared. No information has been shared with

anyone.

So, again, the file is sealed and

any documents obviously in it, I have issued a

gag order that neither one of-you as counsel are

to discuss this case with the press. And I

didn't expect any games to be played with that.

MIKE MOBI.EY REPORTING 937-222-2259
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I don't particularly want to show --

file any motion to show cause. I thought I made,

myself clear. I -- I want to assure you guys

that I will not let this case be tried in the

press and I don't feel that -- that I've wavered

in that in any way, shape or form. The case is

only three weeks old, maybe, at the most.

We have -- you were supposed to both

-be ca3led and-to3d that the competency-e-xam

couldn't be completed in the time that they had

him there so he went back or he's going back and

that's the end of this month, not even this

week -- if not -- I think maybe next week, next

Friday ox something.

UNIDENTIFIED SPEAKER: We were

advised of that, your Honor.

MR. ROHRER: Yeah. We were advised

too, your Honor.

THE COURT: Okay. All right.

I don't want to ever get to the point where

have to remove anybody from a case. I don't want

to get involved -- I know, quite honestly, you

guys have bad blood. I mean, that's.pretty

well-known. There is bad.blood.

And you need to take the interest of

MIKE MOBLEY REPORTING 937-222-2259



1

2

3

4

6

.7

8

10

11

12

13

14

15

16

24

25

the child at heart here. You know, understand

when you make comments or you do things that are

outside -- and then, Dave, you haven't even

indicated yet to me what happened or how this

happened but -- and you'll get a chance.

MR. ROHRER: Thank you.

THE COURT: But, you know, I am

making a shot over the bow here this morning that

---I -w i kl n o t t o l e ra t e it a n d-i d o n-'---t --t-h-i-n-k--a-ny-b o dy--

wants to be removed from the case. And I don't

see doing this kind of thing had any

justification.. You have issues like the filirag

of the SYF, which is their judgment. call. Of,

course it's prosecutorial discretion that has to

be exercised as to whether or not that's done.

They've been patient with that. They've

(unintelligible) it.

They've -- if they have reasons

under the discovery rules to withhold cert-ain

things from discovery for certain reasons,

juvenile rules allow that to be done. But you

don't not say it. You file it and say this is

why we're not giving it.

Is the time that we have reasonable

in terms of them getting their discovery

MIKE MOBLEY REPORTING 937-222-2259
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together? Is there some reason logically?

You guys were both scheduled --

you're both scheduled to be in here on another

case early next week. My intent was to use that

as when we get done with that, just pull you in

and say, hey, where are we, everybody okay, is

discovery being exchanged, et cetera.

The Court has no -- I mean, we

have -- 3-think you guys.have been in enough..----

pretrials with me and, you know, we talk about

the discovery, whatever, we put more things in

the entries than we ever have before abQut the

discovery process and what's been talked about,

et cetera; but we haven't gqne to the formality

of what some courts do in terms of automatically.,

boom, automatically this has to happen, and

this -- quite frankly, we don't have the staff to

oversee that quite like that.

I mean, we don't have somebody

assigned to five cases so they can spend their

entire day making sure that case is taken care

of.

But back to this, I have tried to

personally want to remain judicial about all of

this. I have -- when I first saw that, my blood

MIKE MOBLEY REPORTING 937-222-2259
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pressure did rise. I am sure the prosecutor's

did too.

I took a couple of days to think

about it. I was trying to get ahold of Dave

just -- I think you know I was trying to get

ahold of Phil. We were trying to get a phone

conference just to say, hey, don't do it anymore.

When can we get together.

So -when I put this time tageth-er --

this morning, I appreciate you being here, it was

because I really couldn't get ahold of you. Phil

was still in -- Phil and Dick were available that

afternoon if we had to meet.

All right. In terms of the article

that appeared. I've read it a number of times.

I just don't understand, David, what happened.

MR. ROHRER: Okay. Thank you, your

Honor. First of all, I want to apologize. I was

in Xenia and Dayton on Tuesday. And I didn't get

back, Judge, until about 4 o'clock in the

afternoon and then I didn't get the message that

you had called. I think somebody had called my

cell phone. But I was unavailable Tuesday.

So I wasn't -- I didn't know what

had gone on until I came back.

MIKE MOBLEY REPORTING 937-222-2259
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I will state this for the record.

Since the gag order has been on, I have had

absolutely no contact with the press, period. I

do believe I know what went on here and I will

express what I believe went on and I will accept

responsibility for what I thi'nk went on.

If I may, I talked to this Court

last -- I think it was last Wednesday when I was

out here because I think we -- I was out --h-ere -on

a case and I think you.called me in the office or

I came in the office and you talked about us

getting together and maybe discussing things

informally on this case.

An.d I told you I didn't think that

was a bad idea, but I said I did'n't have any

discovery yet and I really didn't feel I could do

anything until I had discovery.

THE COURT: All right.

MR. ROHRER: I was informed by the

prosecutor -- my secretary was informed by Jeanie

of th.e prosecutor's office that we would have

discovery last Thursday. Nothing was forthcoming

last Thursday.

I then prepared a motion to compel

discovery Friday and was not going to -- I'm not

MIKE MOBLEY REPORTING 937-222-2259
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sure when it got served on the prosecutor's

office. But I was trying to wait until the end

of the day Friday to see if I got discovery from

the prosecutor's office.

Although I think, Judge, it may have

been filed -- I don't -- what is the file stamp

on it? Do you have the file stamp?

UNIDENTIFIED SPEAKER: Wait a

-minute.

THE COURT: It was Friday.

MR. ROHRER: Okay. That's right.

There isn't a time.

THE COURT: It doesn't have a time.-

MR. ROHRER: That's right. Anyway,

Judge, I think it was shortly after noon that it

was filed and then I think it was delivered to

the prosecutor's office. I think it was

delivered to the prosecutor's office shortly

after noon, if I recall. I was hoping I would

get a response. I did not get a response.

I will be honest with the Court that

I was quite upset that I had not got discovery at

.this time. I said some things to my staff that I

believe -- I believe was misconstrued but I'm not

going to hold them responsible and I believe that

MIKE MOBLEY REPORTING 937-222-2259
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a copy of that -- of that motion later on in the

day got delivered over there without my

knowledge.

I was as surprised to see that in

the paper Tuesday. I have had no contact with

the Daily Advocate. I have had no contact with

Bob Robinson. I don't know who wrote it. I

don't even remember who wrote it.

So -I -was surprised to -see .tha.t.-...y_n

the paper Tuesday because as soon as I got back

Tuesday, your Honor, from being down in Dayton

and Xenia, they said Judge McClurg has been

trying to get ahold of you.

And I said.what's up.. And they

showed me the paper and I called them in and I go

what the heck is going on.

I take responsibility for that

because if they thought that that was my intent

or that's what I wanted to happen, and they did

that, then that's still my responsibility. it

was -- it was not my intent. I am -- I will

honor this Court's decision.

I am concerned with the way this

case is going because this is a major case and I

believe as long as this goes and the longer this

' MIKE MOBLEY REPORTING 937-222-2259
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goes, there is more damage that is done to this

10-year-old child every day that this keeps on

going on.

And I understand this is not

something that is going to be resolved, your

Honor, in a month. I understand we have

competency. We have a lot of things to do.

UNIDENTIFIED SPEAKER:

_(Unin'Celligible.)

MR. ROHRER: I want there to be --

and as far as -- I will address one thing. As

far as I know, there is no bad blood between Dick

a.nd 1. I'm not going to respond to the other

party here. Okay,

But my problem is this, I need to

have discovery. I can't -- I can't get experts.

I can't do anything yet. I mean, I could start,

but I don't know where to start, your Honor,

-because the only thing I know about this fire is

what I've read in the paper and what I've been

told through some family members.

And I know nothing yet. And I

understand this case is somewhat just beginning.

Actually this Friday it will be four weeks since

he was arrested and sent to Miami Detention

MIKE MOBLEY REPORTING 937-222-2259
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Center.

THE COURT: What is -- wasn't --

MR. ROHRER: All in all -- all in

all, your Honor, that does not justify what went

on and I understand that.

THE COURT: All right. I'm going to

go off the record in a few minutes --

MR. ROHRER: Go ahead. Sure.

THE COURT: -- after' they"ve- "h'ad a

chance to address this issue of violation of the

gag order in some way, shape or,form.

Again, and I'm glad you said I

accept.responsibility for my staff because --

MR. ROHRER: I do.

THE COURT: -- you know, that takes

all the second guessing out. Now you know what

happened. Now we know what happened.

MR. ROHRER: And I would never

allow --

THE COURT: It's my idea so

everybody knows --

MR. ROHRER: I would never allow

responsibility to be taken -- your staff has

always been professional so, I mean, I've --

THE COURT: (Unintelligible) --

MIRE MOBLEY REPORTING 937-222-2259
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MR. ROHRER: I dug down too deep.

THE COURT: -- I got on it right

away because I didn't want it to be a screw up on

our part.

MR. ROHRER: I understand.

THE COURT: Where somebody.got it to

somebody at the courthouse and somebody decided

to make a copy and then get in.the middle of this

arid cause probleins"^or "aTl of us-: It--appeara

that didn't happen.

Okay. I feel a little bit like Joe

Paterno bringing in two senior linemen to talk

about the best thing for the team. And you're

both.experienced. You're both you're all

experienced.

We represent our county. We

represent God, country, justice, the whole

shooting match. I don't have to, you know, spell

it out to you. And I know emotions run high and

I'm trying to be someone who's guiding this ship

in the right direction.

I have -- I -- I don't have a rule

about that he has to have his discovery done in X

days. I didn't put anything on yet that says

discovery has to be completed.

MIKE MOBLEY REPORTING 937-222-2259
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Quite frankly, among us all, Dick is

the most experienced, what is a responsible time

to get discovery? Does it depend on the type of

case? Can you ease it out?.Do you want to do it

in one big package?

What it is, I don't know, quite

frankly. But this is the first -- I mean, I.

guess we've had motions to compel before and

...
ey've been filed against not == others arid M

Hoover, although he's out here the most, and

legitimately it's never gone to where we have to

do sanctions or anything and I've never,. quite

frankly, had anybody or a staff inember.disobey a

ga.g order.

MR. ROHRER: Understand.

THE COURT: So this is a shot over

the bow. Can't happen again. I won't allow it

to happen again. If it does, I'm going to be

looking at some serious consequences.

MR. ROHRER: I understand.

THE COURT: And I don't think you

want to be removed from this case.

MR. ROHRER: I understand, your

Honor.

THE COURT: Okay. All right.

MIKE MOBLEY REPORTING 937-222-2259
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may not have all the discovery at this point in

time. There may not be a (unintelligible) report
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they have on this case so far.

THE COURT: All right.

MR. ROHRER: So I'm not asking

I'm just asking get the discovery to me that you

had•.

THE COURT: I can understand.being

fired up about your client, et cetera. But part

of this -- part of this process when you say you

can't do anything, yes, you can. You can be

sitting down in their office saying what can we

do about this case.

We've got a 10-year-old kid that, I

feel you've made it clear, should never have been

prosecuted. On-and on and on. What are we going

to do. Where is the bottom line. What can we

do. Can we keep this SYO from being filed. What

MIFCE MOBLEY REPORTING 937-222-2259
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can I do to prevent it. There are things that

can be done.

Now, I'll get to this whole thing

about my patience and how I'm. approaching this

case and how I think time is of essence'in the

sense of taking our time. To act too quickly is

a mistake in any juvenile case.

MR. ROHRER: I understand

respectfully, your Honor. It's hard -- I still

believe it'shard for me to sit down and talk

about a case that I'm at a distinct --

THE COURT: We'll get to the rest of

this.

MR. ROHRER: Okay.

THE COURT: We'll get to the

discovery situation in a few minutes.

MR. ROHRER: That's fine.

THE COURT: As to the situation, you

guys didn't violate this, Mr. Prosecutors. And I

understand there is some things said that this --

that would -- would -- that maybe go beyond =- I

mean, there was icing on the cake, so to speak,

with allegations as to Mr. Hoover having been

previously cited, for example. That would incite

the best of us.

MIKE MOBLEY REPORTING 937-222-2259
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And I understand that you could be

saying to me that we need this enforced, we need

you dah, dah, dah, boom, boom, boom. Here's what

we want done and I need to hear from you what

your opinion is.

UNIDENTIFIED SPEAKER: May I address

the Court, your Honor?

THE COURT: Either you or Mr.

Howeli, whichever.
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UNIDENTIFIED SPEAKER: May I start?

May I start?

UNIDENTIFIED SPEAKER: Go ahead.

UNIDENTIFIED SPEAKER: First of all,

your Honor. I believe Thursday alone, pertaining

to the discovery issue, Mr. Rohrer's secretary

called.my office and left a message I believe it

was during the noon hour.

Before I even had a chance to call

her back or Mr. Rohrer's office back, Dave

called. And when Dave called, I told him -- as a

matter of fact, Craig Cramer even heard the phone

call., and my portion of it, and I told Dave I

said, as a matter of fact, Craig is making copies

now.

I spoke with both Betsy Irwin in our

MIKE MOSLEY REPORTING 937-222-2259
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office and Craig.Cramer. At the time that we

received this motion and I was aware of the

motion to compel,.that's when actually news media

came into my office to get astatement from me,

that's the first I became aware of this motion.

I asked.Betsy how many day-s she had

been working on discovery. It was three days for

her and two days for Craig Cramer.

Part of the reason the discovery is
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not accelerated as the case that just has a four

page police report, is we have a box that

measures about three feet by two feet that is

full of documents from the ATF, state agencies

and all the local agencies that were involved in

this.

Each local agency and state agency

and federal agency has more than one officer that

generated.their own report. Obviously I need to

review that.before it goes to make sure it's

discoverable. Okay. It's not like a regular

case.

Second of all, he filed his motion

for discovery or request for discovery, eight

days later he files a motion to compel. Second

of all --

MIKE MOBLEY REPORTING 937-222-2259
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THE COURT: What is the normal time?

What do you guys deal with normally, thirty days?

UNIDENTIFIED SPEAKER: On a normal

case we can make a copy of a police report and if

there is photos, we can have those generated in

one day.

But this thing is not a normal case

and just sifting through -- reading all the

documents that go to Mr. Rohrer, lookirig at-all

the DVDs, the CDs that they take statements from

people and then providing it to him, will take

me, doing nothing else, probablytwo full weeks.

Okay.

But I want to point to the Court,

first of all, there is no motion to compel that

is even under the juvenile rules. Under Juvenile

Rule 24, your Honor, pertaining to discovery,

.there is a protocol that has to be followed.

And the reason I articulated about

the contacts made on Thursday is Mr. Rohrer

personally from me was aware we're doing anything

as expeditiously as possible to get this stuff to

you as quickly as possible.

Under Juvenile Rule 24B, it is a

motion for an order granting discovery, not a

MIICEMOBLEY REPORTING 937-222-2259
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motion to compel. And for the defendant to file

that and request the Court to intervene and grant

an order for discovery, he has to certify that he

has made a request for discovery and specifically

I had refused it.

There was no certification attached

.to this.. There was no refusal and, quite the

contrary, Dave knew that not only was I working

on it, I don't believe he knew Betsy was working

on it, but I specifically told him Craig was

doing nothing but working on that and we were

trying to get it to him as quick as possible.

Now, he knew this wasn't a one page

police report or a thirty page police. report that

we could have just done like that.

And the personal attack that he did

on page 3 on this, when you read that, you know

with specificity that this wasn't a document that

was generated with that attack on me to just sit

in a court file and never be seen by the press.

This was meant to be published.

Just like the first statement when he took over

the case and the front page banner headline of

the Dayton Daily News claiming that we filed the

murder charge completely political.

MIKE MOBLEY REPORTING 937-222-2259
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He was a prosecutor. He knew that

that was incorrect or false. This was a personal

attack that was meant to be published.

The fact that it.was delivered to

the press before it was even delivered to our

office, you know, to -- to say that that's like a

secretarial error, you know, if Dave has a

problem with me, that's fine. I don't have a

problem with him.

I treat him -- actually if I feel

that an attorney has a problem with me. I bend

over backwards to.ensure that they have full file

discovery when maybe I wouldn't ordinarily.

Dave knows in the last two jury

trials that.we had scheduled, I called him.at

least two or three days before the jury trial and

said, my file, my exhibits, everything is open to

you, if you have time, come to my office, you can

see everything I have.

He knows I am bending over backwards

as far as discovery with him. For him to make

that personal attack on me was, A, political and

that's the only reason for it. And he kno,ws that

I've done everything probably in the past year

with him discoverywise, there's never been any

MIKE MOBLEY REPORTING 937-222-2259
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problem as far as getting discovery with him.

The personal attack was so it could

be delivered to the press because there was no

other reason for it. Thank you, your Honor.

THE COURT: The little extra things,

Mr. Rohrer, that are thrown into your documents

that I don't normally see, you need to be -- you

have to be careful about.

MR. ROHRER: I understand, your

Honor.

THE COURT: Okay. It's -- it's, you

know, you've done it long enough. You're on --

you're on the edge or are you not. You can have

a conversation with Mr•. Howell about I need to do

my job, can you -- weli, let's -- we'll go there

that ..w.ay in a few minutes.

As to the -- as to the issue of --

of the gag violation -- violation of the gag

order, specifically, you've done a good job, Mr.

Hoover, poihting out that juvenile court is

different.

I was going to say that myself this

morning. We all have to be careful as we pro- ceed

in this case that juvenile court is different.

And the rules -- there are things -- there are

MIKE MOBLEY REPORTING 937-222-2259
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things that wecould possibly be using in this

case that we've never used before or never had to

deal with and we have to be careful about that.

And for -- as best you cari, you need

to work together. And, you know, that's where

Mr. Howell is trying -- going to have to decide

whether this is going to work or not.

UNIDENTIFIED SPEAKER: One other

thing I would like to add.
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THE COURT: Okay.

UNIDENTIFIED SPEAKER: I was over in

an attorney's office yesterday afternoon. And

this is the buzz all over this place, this

personal attack on me, and it almost- looks like'

I've been sanctioned all over the place.

It was a personal insult in its

tact, deliberately meant to be published.

THE COURT: Okay.

UNIDENTIFIED SPEAKER: And then --

THE COURT: As to -- as to -- as to

the violation of the gag order, Mr. Rohrer has

accepted full responsibility.

Do you have anything else to say in

terms of the violation of the gag order and then

we'll get into some of these other things about

.,., ., . ^ ..,
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discovery and when can you get it and all this

other stuff. Again, we need to have a formal

pretrial.

I'll tell you what my idea was about

timing on the pretrial, but anything as far as

the gag order so I can get off the record.

UNIDENTIFIED SPEAKER: Just very

briefly, your Honor, I feel that there should be

an entry from the Court sanctioning Mr. Rohrer

even if it's just in writing that he violated

there was a violation of the gag order and that

the prosecutor's office-did nothing as far as any

discovery violations that should be released to

the press because we've had two black eyes,

neither one of them being warranted, one of them

claiming that the filing of the murder charges

were political and now this personal assault on

me.

I think there should be something

redeeming me and especially when he's

articulating to the press about sanctions against

me quid pro quo.

THE COURT: Okay. All right. Dick.

UNIDENTIFIED SPEAKER: Your Honor,

we had a motion for sanctions actually prepared,

MTVW Mf1RT.FV A7Pl1âTTAIl. Oi'i-9'/9_')940
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your Honor, but I think we'11 defer at this

point. Obviously I'll have to concur with Phil

here, I think this was -- was intended. This was

drafted with the intent of being publishe•d to be

honest with you. That's what it appears to be.

And it certainly whatever =- even if

it's true that Phil had a discovery situatiori in

common pleas court, what's that got to do with

this case, in juvenile court. So I can't think

of any other reason (unintelligible)

For the record (unintelligible), I

am the chief prosecutor on this case. if Mr.

Rohrer wants to make any contact with my office,

he is to make it with me.

THE COURT: All right.

UNIDENTIFIED SPEAKER: Mr. Hoover is

going to be my assistant. He is going to assist

me with it. It's a very delicate and

sophisticated and complicated case. But I am the

chief prosecutor. It's my case. So there should

be no reason for him to ever even mention Mr.

Hoover again.

THE COURT: Okay.

UNIDENTIFIED SPEAKER: Other than

that, I don't.have anything else.

MTPCF. M()RTAV RRPnRTTMC, 937-77^-^^59
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THE COURT: Okay. All right. Okay.

Anything else about the violation of the gag

order? Okay. We're going to go off the record

in regard to that.

(Thereupon, the proceeding was

concluded.)
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STATE OF OHIO

COUNTY OF MONTGOMERY ) S5: CERTIFICATE

Z, Monica M. Wiedenheft Wright, a Notary

Public within and for the State of Ohio, duly

commissioned and qualified,

DO HEREBY CERTIFY that the above-named

taped proceeding was redu.ced to writing by me

.s.te.no.graph,ically and -thereafter reduced--t-o

typewriting.

I FURTHER CERTIFY that I am not a

relative or Attorney of either party nor in any

manner interested in t-he event of this action.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I have hereunto set

my hand and seal of office at Dayton, Ohio, on

this '2nd day of April , 2008.

kXM ! 1Uk.& y^ J.!!^
NICA M. WIEDENHEF WRIH RPR

NOTARY PUBLIC, STAT19 OF OH
My commission expires 9-2-2009

20

21

22

23

24
„3

25



IN THE COMMON PLEAS COURT OF DARKE COUNTY, OHIC ►

IN THE MATTER OF:

JUVENILE DIVISION

FILED
Juvenfle Court Ca NUMBER: 20720309

TIMOTHY D. BYERS OCT 2 4 2007 EN*Y

ALLEGED DELINQUENT CIUM CoUNT1; OHIO
Michael D. McCiurg, Juvenile Judge

At the hearing of September 28, 2007, the Court addressed the issues of closure to

the press, the use of the child's name, and related GAG orders.

An Entry was immediately filed stating the Court's position on these maYers. The

Court, on the record, at the hearing, had clearly indicated that the access allowed was to

the press to report to the public and not to allow the general public in these procer.dings.

The Court further issued a GAG order to counsel in this case, prosecution and detbnse.

Through inadvertence and oversight the following three (3) paragraphs which

were in the Court's draft, did not make it into the formal entry joumalizing the huaring.

The Court now wishes to make these three (3) paragraphs a part of that Order ancl Entry.

Those paragraphs to be added are as follows:

The Court has provided a reasonable alternative to complete closure of th:

proceedings.

The Court further wants to make it clear that the access allowed is to the press to

report to the public and not to allow the general public in these proceedings.

The Court further issues a GAG Order to counsel in this case, prosecutior. and

defense, to not discuss this case in the media, so as to not affect the faimess of th:se

proceedings.



The above paragraphs were to be placed in between paragraphs eleven (11) and

twelve (12) in the previously filed entry of October 1, 2007.

The above are the Orders of the Court.

Darke County Juvenile
ichael D. McClurg

CC: David Rohrer, Defense Counsel
Richard Howell, Prosecution
Jose Lopez, GAL



IN THE COMMON PLEAS COURT OF DARKE COUNTY, OHIO

Jur.
ILE }A2® N

IN THE MATTER OF: ° aUVenile Court CASE. NUMBER: 20720309

(AN UNNAMED CHILD) NdV 2 9.2007 ENtY

ALLEGED DELINQUENT CHILD DARKE COUNTY, OHiO
Michael D. McClurg, Juvenile Judge

On the 11 'h day of October, 2007, the Court conducted a hearing involving an

article that was published in the Greenville Advocate on October 0, 2007 to determine

possible violations of a previous Court GAG Order. The Court had previously sealed the

file, and therefore filed documents were not to be released without the Court's

permission.

Present were David Rohrer, Defense Counsel, and Richard Howell and Phil

Hoover from the Prosecutor's Office. Part of the hearing was on the record and part was

off the record.

Among other things, the Court explained to counsel that it did not want them to

play games; that the file wasn't that old in terms of discovery, or its' process; that

Juvenile Court wai different than adult criminal cases and that counsel needed to be

aware of those differences and the Juvenile Rules.

The Court indicated that this hearing was an attempt to explain the Court's

expectations of case management; that it would not allow the case to be tried in the, press;

and that the Court could remove, but didn't want to have to remove, counsel from the

case. The Court also talked about the additional sanctions of fine and jail.

Discovery time periods were discussed; a formal motion to show cause was

discussed but not filed by the Prosecutor's Office; the discovery process in Juvenile



Court was discussed; and various other case related matters were discussed, including

where this case was headed, including the S.Y.O. possibility, the competency exam, and

a new GAL.

An oral motion was made by the Prosecutor's Office to strike any personal

references made in the recent motion and newspaper article as to opposing counsel.

Mr. Rohrer accepted full responsibility for violating the GAG Order, and

indicated how he thought it happened.

The Court has purposely delayed publication of its ruling on this matter to see if

the newspaper article would go further than publication locally and it did not. The article

itself did not address any of the specifics that the Prosecutor's Office was upset about as

far as any personal attacks. It goes only so far.

The Court is concemed not only with a violation of a Court Order, but is

extremely concemed with both sides making personal attacks through filings or the Court

process.

It must stop and will not be allowed.

The Court hereby sanctions Mr. Rohrer and considers his Motion to Compel to be

Moot as discovery is complete to this point.

Finding a violation to have occurxed; Mr. Rohrer is fined Five hundred dollars

($500.00) and sentenced to three (3) days in jail.

Mr. Rohrer's sentence and fine are suspended and the sanction is purged if there

are no further violatioris of the GAG Order and no further attacks of a personal nature, in

writing or in any Court procedure.



The motion of the Prosecutor to strike the reference in the Motion to Compel, as

to any personal attacks, is hereby granted and said language is Ordered stricken.

Mr. Rohrer has never had any problems with this Court. In the heat of battle, he

let his emotions get the best of him. He made a mistake that he has taken full

responsibility for.

Mr. Rohrer needs to regroup and move on. He has a 10 year old that needs his

help and shouldn't be placed in the middle of a personal conflict.

The Court does not wish this part of the proceeding to detract from the important

job ahead on this case and we need now to concentrate on these proceedings, going ahead

in as fair and impartial a way as possible.

The contents of this Entry are sealed and are not be discussed.

The above are the Orders of the Court.

-POfichael D. McClurg
Darke County Juvenile Judge

CC: Richard Howell, Prosecuting Attorney
David Rohrer, Defense Attomey.

Attachment (Daily Advocate article)
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Defense attorney for 10-year.old boy files ia.

motion to compel discovery against DC
prosecutor Phil Hoover

By Christina Chalmers
Advocate Correspondent
cchalmers@dailyadaocate. coin

CREENVrT.i.F. - "Counsel
for the minor child has been
handcuffed by the Darke
County Prosecutor's office in
preparing an aggressive and
adequate defense for the ininor•
child by withholding discovery."

This statement was in a
Motion To Compel Discovery by
David Rohrer, attorney for the
10-year-old boy accused of start-
ing the Sep. 16th fire. The
motion was filed on the minor's
behalf F]idau .

On Sep. 27, Rolurx filed the
initial Request For Discovery

with the Darke County Juvenile
Court in an effort to obtain all
information and evidence that
the Prosecutor's Office •and
Assisting Prosecuting Attorney
Phil Hoover niay have regarding
the boy.

As of Friday, he had not
received the information.

Rohrer filed the complaint
because he stated thatthere had
already been two hearings con-
ducted and he had personally
talked to Hoover last
Wednesday.

According to the court docu-
mei1t, this request has not been
filled.

At press time, Hoover's office
was dosed and he was not avail-
able to comment.

Guideline for politibal letters
Effective Monday, October 29 at 9 am. our standard guide-

lines for political letters wiIl be observed.
Letters involving any upcoming issues at the pplls on

November 6 wiIl be limited to a maximum of 600 words. No
exceptions.

Please be advised that while policy allows 600 word letters,
The Daily Advocate atil] recommends keeping letters brief and
to-the-point. They will reach more readers.

E-mailed letters will be verified by return e-mail. Typed or '
hand-written letters must be clearly legible and have a day-
time phone number for verification. Letters that cannot be
verified will not be published. All letters must inelude the
community you reaide in.

Deadline for receipt of political letters is 9 a.m. Monday
Oct. 29.

Watch for our apecial political edition of The Daily Advocate'
to be publiahed on Nd'v. 2.

A moratorim on all political editorial content will be
observed starting with the Saturday Nov. Nov. 3 issue.

H1AT`S iHS1[?E

we l ss llve music by
Greta Clingan, playin1
die and h0rp. BiowN^
pieces were diaplaye
the mill by artlst of th-
James Michaei Kehfe
next special event wl
Christmas Preview
House on Nov 7 and 11
a.m. to 5 p.m.

Thornhil:l
tour of d

By George Stsrke
Sports Reporter
gstarks@dailyadaocate.com

ANSONIA - When
Ansonia native Daniel
Thornhill enlisted in the
United States Army five years
ago, little did he know where it
might lead him.

After two tours of duty in
Iraq, and now deployed in
Afghanistan with the 173rd
Airbourne, Thorahill is back in
the states for an 18-day stay
with his family in Ansonia.

According to Thornhill, stay-
ing alive and performing your
given duties in a combat situa-
tion is a job in itself. He gives
credit where credit is due.

"I can thank my drill ser-
geants for my ability to react
and not even have to think
about it," said. the 28-year-old



DELINQUENT/UNRULY CASE DOCKET
ov 14,2008 PAGE 1

'ase No... 20720309
c+ncerning BYERS, TIMOTHY D

1y/ 21/2007

ASE FILED BY JASON MARION
tYERS, TIMOTHY D
22 SURREY LANE GREENVILLE OH 45331

19/21/2007

HARGE 01 SEC # 2909.02 AGGRV ARSON

19/21/2007

'HAR.GE 02 SEC # 2903.02 MURDER

)9/21/2007

.HARGE 03 SEC # 2903.02 MURDER

)9/21/2007

'HARGE 04 SEC # 2903.02 MURDER

)9/21/2007

'AARGE 05 SEC # 2903.02 MURDER

)9/21/2007

hriRGE 06 SEC # 2903.02 MURDER

)9/21/2007

ASE SET FOR DETENTION HEARING ON 09/24/2007 AT 8:30 AM.

)9/21/2007

ASE SET FOR DETENTION HEARING ON 09/24/2007 AT 8:00 AM.

19/24/2007

IETENTION HEARING

19/24/2007

ASE SET FOR INITIAL ON 10/01/2007 AT 8:00 AM.

9/26/2007

UDGMENT ENTRY: PLEASE BE ADVISED THAT TIMOTHY DOUGLAS BYERS CAN BE
.ELEASED FROM THE SEGREGATED POPULATION INTO THE GENERAL POPULATION OF
EST CENTRAL JUVENILE DETENTION CENTER



DELIIv%jUENT/UNRULY CASE DOCKET
Ctov 14, 2008 PAGE 2

sCase No... 20720309
Concerning BYERS, TIMOTHY D

05j25/2007

COMPLAINT FILED AMENDED COMPLAINT FILED BY THE PROSECUTOR'F OFFICE

09/25/2007

ENTRY PLEASE BE ADVISED THAT UNNAMED CHILD CAN BE RELEASED FROM SEGREGATED
POPULATION TO THE GENERAL POPULATION.AT WEST CENTRAL

09/26/2007

JUDGMENT ENTRY: MOTION THAT THE ENTIRE FILE OF UNNAMED CHILD SHALL BE
SEALED UNTIL MATTER BECOMES SYO PROCEEDING. PRESS COVERAGE IT IS AN ORDER
OF COURT THAT PRESS AND NEWS MEDIA BE ALLOWED TO ATTEND COURT HEARINGS ON
THE FOLLOWING CONDITIONS: SEE ENTRY FOR CONDITIONS

09/28/2007

CASE SET FOR EVIDENTIARY HEARING ON 09/28/2007 AT 10:00 AM.

10/01/2007

ENTRY, FINDINGS FROM THE EVIDENTIARY HEARING HELD ON 09-28-07, JUDGES ORDER
TO THE PRESS

10/01/2007

M' )RANDUM IN OPPOSITION TO ENTRY OF PRIOR RESTRAINT

10/01/2007

JCJDGMENT ENTRY

10/01/2007

MOTION FOR EXTENSION OF TIME, FOR FILING FOR SERIOUS YOUTHFUL OFFENDER
DISPOSITION UNDER R.C. 2152.13

09/28/2007

MEMORANDUM REGARDING WDTN-TV'S REQUEST FOR ACCESS TO PROCEEDINGS

09/28/2007

MOTION TO ALLOW DAYTON NEWSPAPERS, INC. TO TAKE PHOTOGRAPHS OF AND
PUBLISH THE NAME OF CHILD IN ITS NEWSPAPERS

09/28/2007

MEMORANDUM OF WHIO-TV-7 IN SUPPORT OF ITS REQUEST TO ATTEND, PHOTOGRAPH
AND BROADCAST COURT PROCEEDINGS
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4ov 14,2008 PAGE 3

7ase No... 20720309
7c-^erning BYERS, TIMOTHY D

79/28/2007

4OTION TO CLOSE PROCEEDINGS TO THE PUBLIC AND MEMORANDUM

39/27/2007

vlOTION FOR EVALUATION OF COMPETENCY OF MINOR CHILD

79/27/2007

4OTICE OF APPEARANCE; REQUEST FOR DISCOVERY

09/27/2007

EMERGENCY MOTION FOR RELEASE FROM DETENTION AND PLACEMENT WITH GRANDPARENTS

09/27/2007

ENTRY SETTING A EVIDENTIARY HEARING ON 09-28-07 WHICH WAS SENT TO ALL PRESS
r0 PRESS AND NEWS AGENCIES

09/27/2007

ENTRY JUDGE APPOINTS JASON ASLINGER TO BE THE GUARDIAN AD LITEM FOR UNNAMED
CHILD ON 09-27-07

10 '01/2007

ORDER

10/01/2007

ENTRY

10/15/2007

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE AND REQUEST FOR DISCOVERY

10/15/2007

MOTION TO COMPEL DISCOVERY

10/23/2007

ENTRY

10/24/2007

ENTRY



DELINUUENT/UNRULY CASE DOCKET
Iov 14,2008 PAGE 4

7ase No... 20720309
:!oncerning BYERS, TIMOTHY D

Li/ 21/2007

4OTION FOR AN INDEPENDENT FORENSIC COMPETENCY EVALUATION OF TIMOTHY D.
3YERS

L1/29/2007

3NTRY

L2/05/2007

3NTRY SETTING MATTER FOR A HEARING ON THE ISSUE OF THE COMPENTENCY OF
3AID MINOR CHILD

L2/04/2007

KEMORANDUM IN OPPOSITION TO STATE'S MOTION FOR AN INDEPENDENT FORENSIC
:7OMPETENCY EVALUATION OF TIMOTHY D. BYERS

L2/06/2007

ENTRY

12/27/2007

:ASE SET FOR COMPETENCY HEARING ON 01/22/2008 AT 9:00 AM.

1: 1/2007

SUBPOENA
DR. BERGMAN SERVED BY BRENDA BURNS ON 12-31-07 - RACHAEL RANDOLPH REC'D
SUBPOENA AT 12 W WENDER RD., ENGLEWOOD, OH

01/10/2008

NOTICE TO PRESS AND OTHERS

01/11/2008

MOTION FOR CONTINUANCE

01/11/2008

ENTRY

) 3/25/2008

vOUNT 01 DISMISSED

)3/25/2008

7OUNT 02 DISMISSED
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-ase No... 20720309
7o^cerning BYERS, TIMOTHY D

33t25/2008

:OUNT 01 DISMISSED

33/25/2008

DOUNP 03 DISMISSED

33/25/2008

=OUNT 04 DISMISSED

03/25/2008

COUNT 05 DISMISSED

03/25/2008

COUNT 06 DISMISSED

03/25/2008

DISPOSITION OF COUNT 01
09-24-07 DETENTION HRG, DETENTION IS REQUIRED TO PROTECT THE PERSON AND
PROPERTY OF OTHERS OR THOSE FROM THE CHILD
10-01-07 DENY, SET FOR PT, HOUSE ARREST UNTIL FURTHER ORDERS BY THE COURT,
AT"TRNATIVE SCHOOL PROVIDED BY GCS, TEMPORARY CUSTODY TO TAMMY REED,
R SASE FROM WCJDC, PLACE ON PT SUPERVISION WITH THE PROB DEPT, ATTEND DCMH

03/25/2008

DISPOSITION OF COUNT 02
10-01-07 DENY, SET FOR PT SEE ORDERS IN 1ST CHARGE
03-25-08 DISMISSED CHARGE OF MURDER, JUVENILE FOUND TO BE IMCOMPETENT TO
STAND TRIAL AND UNRESTORABLE, JUVENILE FOUND TO BE A DEPENDENT CHILD UNDER
2151.04A&C OF THE ORC, REFER TO ATACHED ENTRY COMPLETED BY CSU REGARDING
ORDERS FOR DEPENDENCY, JUVENILE'S FILE WILL REMAIN SEALED, GAG ORDER WILL

03/25/2008

DISPOSITION OF COUNT 03
10-01-07 DENY, SET FOR PT SEE ORDERS ON 1ST CHARGE
03-25-08 DISMISSED CHARGE OF MURDER, JUVENILE WAS FOUND TO BE INCOMPETENT
TO STAND TRIAL AND UNRESTORABLE, DISMISS ALL CHARGES AND VACATE PREVIOUS
COUR ORDERS, JUVENILE FOUND TO BE A DEPENDENT CHILD UNDER 2151.04A&C OF THE
ORC, REFER TO ATTACHED ENTRY COMPLETED BY CSU REGARDING ORDERS FOR

5
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'ase No... 20720309
'e^^.erning BYERS, TIMOTHY D

)3/25/2008

)ISPOSITION OF COUNT 04
10-01-07 DENY, SET FOR PT, SEE ORDERS ON FIRST CHARGE
)2-35-08 DISMISSED CHARGE OF MURDER, JUVENILE WAS FOUND TO BE INCOMPETENT
PO STAND TRIAL AND UNRESTORABLE, DISMISS ALL CHARGES AND VACATE PREVIOUS
7OURT ORDERS, JUVENILE FOUND TO BE A DEPENDENT CHILD UNDER 2151.04A&C OF
PHE ORC, REFER TO ATTACHED ENTRY COMPLETED BY CSU REGARDING ORDERS FOR

)3/25/2008

DISPOSITION OF COUNT 05
10-01-07 DENY, SET FOR PT, SEE ORDERS ON 1ST CHARGE
03-25-08 DISMISSED CHARGE OF MURDER, JUVENILE WAS FOUND TO BE INCOMPETENT
PO STAND TRIAL AND UNRESTORABLE, DISMISS ALL CHARGES AND VACATE PREVIOUS
COURT ORDERS, JUVENII,E FOUND TO BE A DEPENDENT CHILD UNDER 2151.04A&C OF
PHE ORC, REFER TO ATTACHED ENTRY COMPLETED BY CSU REGARDING ORDERS FOR

03/25/2008

6

DISPOSITION OF COUNT 06
10-01-07 DENY, SET FOR PT, SEE ORDERS ON 1ST CHARGE
03-25-08 DISMISSED CHARGE OF MURDER, JUVENILE WAS FOUND TO BE INCOMPETENT
P.ND UNRESTORABLE, DISMISS ALL CHARGES AND VACATE PREVIOUS COURT ORDERS,
3UVENILE FOUNDTO BE-A DEPENDENT-CHILD UNDER 2151.04A&C-Or--THE-ORG,-REFER
TO ATTACHED ENTRY COMPLETED BY CSU REGARDING ORDERS FOR DEPENDENCY,

0 ;7/2008

CASE SET FOR COMPETENCY HEARING ON 03/25/2008 AT 1:00 PM.

04/01/2008

JUDGMENT ENTRY:
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